

## The New York City Council

City Hall New York, NY 10007

## Legislation Text

File #: Res 2262-2009, Version: \*

Preconsidered Res. No. 2262

Resolution approving the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations to receive funding in the Fiscal 2009 and Fiscal 2010 Expense Budgets.

By Council Members Weprin and James

Whereas, On June 19 2009 the Council of the City of New York (the "City Council") adopted the expense budget for fiscal year 2010 with various programs and initiatives (the "Fiscal 2010 Expense Budget"); and

Whereas, The City Council is hereby implementing and furthering the appropriations set forth in the Adopted Fiscal 2010 Budget by approving the new Designation Method for the HIV/AIDS Communities of Color Initiative within the budget of the Department of Mental Health and Hygiene; and

Whereas, The City Council is hereby implementing and furthering the appropriations set forth in the Adopted 2010 Budget by approving the new Designation Method for the Food Pantries Initiative within the budget of the Department of Youth and Community Development and

Whereas, The City Council is hereby implementing and furthering the appropriations set forth in the Fiscal 2010 Expense Budget by approving the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to certain initiatives; and

Whereas, On June 29, 2008, the City Council adopted the expense budget for fiscal year 2009 with various programs and initiatives (the "Fiscal 2009 Expense Budget"); and

Whereas, The City Council is hereby implementing and furthering the appropriations set forth in the Fiscal 2009 Expense Budget by approving the new designation and changes in the designation of a certain organization receiving funding pursuant to a certain initiative; and be it

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new Designation Method for the HIV/AIDS Communities of Color Initiative within the budget of the Department of Mental Health and Hygiene to read: "The City Council will designate the organizations and the amount each will receive under this initiative. These designations will be made post-Adoption."; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new Designation Method for the Food Pantries Initiative within the budget of the Department of Youth and Community Development to read: "The City Council will designate the organizations and the amount each will receive under this initiative post-Adoption. The Council has designated City Harvest as the Program Administrator for certain organizations under this Initiative, and has designated the sub-contractor organizations associated with City Harvest, and the amount each sub-contractor organization will receive under this Initiative."; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving local discretionary funding as set forth in Chart 1, attached hereto as Exhibit A; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving youth discretionary funding as set forth in Chart 2, attached hereto as Exhibit B; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the Cultural After School Adventure Initiative, as set forth in Chart 3, attached hereto as Exhibit C; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of the Polish and Slavic Center, Inc. to receive funding pursuant to the Immigrant Opportunity Initiative, as set forth in Chart 4 attached hereto as Exhibit D; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the Food Pantries Initiative, as set forth in Chart 5, attached hereto as Exhibit E; and be it

## File #: Res 2262-2009, Version: \*

further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation of The Food Bank for New York City to receive funding pursuant to the Food Pantries-HRA Initiative, as set forth in Chart 6, attached hereto as Exhibit F; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of a certain organization to receive funding pursuant to the Information and Referral Contracts Initiative, as set forth in Chart 7, attached hereto as Exhibit G; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the Infant Mortality Reduction, as set forth in Chart 8, attached hereto as Exhibit H; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the HIV/AIDS Communities of Color Initiative, as set forth in Chart 9, attached hereto as Exhibit I; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the Executive Leadership Institute (CSA) Initiative, as set forth in Chart 10, attached hereto as Exhibit J; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of an organization receiving funding pursuant to the Executive Leadership Institute (CSA) Initiative of the Fiscal 2009 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 11, attached hereto as Exhibit K.

TE 11-16-09